
DuPont™ Nomex® Type 994-NPT
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

DuPont™ Nomex® Type 994-NPT is a recent development from DuPont. 
Type 994-NPT pressboard is available in three thicknesses, ranging from 1.0 to 2.0 mm. The small sheet size previously 

available for Type 994 (355 x 1500 mm [14 x 59 in.]) limited the applications where this product could be economically applied.

DuPont recently completed a new, patent-pending process that enables the production of larger sheets with similar properties 

to those produced with our original process, which was developed in the 1980s. For these three thicknesses of pressboard, 

the new sheet size will be 730 x 2200 mm (29 x 86.5 in.).

Table I shows a comparison of some of the mechanical properties for Type 994-NPT and Type 994. Table II compares electrical 

properties of Type 994-NPT and Type 994 in mineral oil. Material from the new process is expected to meet all specifications 

from the existing process.

Property T994 T994-NPT T994 T994-NPT T994 T994-NPT Test Method

Nominal Thickness (mm) 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0

Tensile Strength, MD (MPa)
Tensile Strength, XD (MPa)

110 
90

140 
90

110 
80

120 
100

110 
80

120 
100

ASTM D828 
ASTM D828

Elongation, MD (%)
Elongation, XD (%)

21 
20

15 
15

16 
15

13 
14

16 
15

12 
13

ASTM D828 
ASTM D828

Shear Strength (MPa) 130 130 120 120 110 110 ASTM D732

Compressibility (%) 1.7 1.2 1.4 1.2 1.2 1.1 ASTM D3394

Compression Set (%) 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 ASTM D3394

MD = machine direction; XD = cross direction

Table I – Mechanical Properties in Air 

Table II – Electrical Properties in Mineral Oil

Property T994 T994-NPT T994 T994-NPT Test Method

Nominal Thickness (mm) 1.0 1.0 2.0 2.0

AC Rapid Rise  
(kV/mm)
Full Wave Impulse  
(kV/mm)

60 
 

95

68 
 

105

–

–

68 
 

110

ASTM D149 
 

ASTM D3426

Dielectric Constant  
@ 60 Hz, 23°C
Dielectric Constant  
@ 60 Hz, 130°C

3.7 
 

3.9

3.4 
 

3.7

3.4 
 

3.3

3.3 
 

3.2

ASTM D150 
 

ASTM D150

Dissipation Factor 
@ 60 Hz, 23°C
Dissipation Factor  
@ 60 Hz, 130°C

0.01 
 

0.01

0.01 
 

0.01

0.01 
 

0.01

0.01 
 

0.01

ASTM D150 
 

ASTM D150

ASTM D149, 50 mm electrodes rapid rise, corresponds with IEC 60243-1, subclause 9.1,  
except for electrode set-up of 50 mm.



USA
DuPont Advanced Fibers Systems
Customer Inquiry Center
5401 Jefferson Davis Highway
Richmond, VA 23234
Tel: (800) 931-3456
Fax: (800) 787-7086
afscdt@usa.dupont.com

CANADA
DuPont Canada, Inc.
Advanced Fibers Systems
P.O. Box 2200
Streetsville Postal Station
Mississauga, Ontario, L5M 2H3
Canada
Tel: (800) 387-2122
       (905) 821-5193
Fax: (905) 821-5177
products@can.dupont.com

EUROPE
DuPont International Operations Sàrl
P.O. Box 50
CH-1218 le Grand Saconnex
Geneva, Switzerland
Tel: +41-22-717-5111
Fax:+41-22-717-6218
info.nomex@che.dupont.com

SOUTH AMERICA
DuPont do Brasil S.A.
Alameda Itapecuru, 506
BR-06454-080 Alphaville
Barueri, São Paulo, Brasil
Tel: +0800-17-17-15
       +55 11 4166 8449
Fax: +55 11 7266 8904
produtos.brasil@bra.dupont.com

JAPAN
DuPont Teijin Advanced Papers (Japan) 
Limited
Sanno Park Tower
11-1, Nagata-cho 2-chome
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-6111
Japan
Tel: +81-3-5521-2811
Fax: +81-3-5521-2825
hirokazu.tanaka@jpn.dupont.com

ASIA PACIFIC
DuPont Teijin Advanced Papers (Asia) 
Limited
26/F, Tower 6, The Gateway, 9 Canton Rd.
Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong
Tel: +852-2734-5363
Fax: +852-2734-5486
nomexpaper@hkg.dupont.com

www.nomex.com

Product safety information is available uPon request.
this information corresponds to our current knowledge on the subject. it is offered solely to provide possible suggestions for your own experimentations. it is not intended, however, to substitute for any testing you may need to conduct to 
determine for yourself the suitability of our products for your particular purposes. this information may be subject to revision as new knowledge and experience becomes available. since we cannot anticipate all variations in actual end-use 
conditions, duPont maKes no Warranties and assumes no liability in connection WitH any use of tHis information. nothing in this publication is to be considered as a license to operate under or a recommendation to 
infringe any trademark or patent right.

Please note: the properties in this data sheet are preliminary average values and should not be used as specification limits. these data points only represent a small amount of material and will likely change with more data collection. 
unless otherwise noted, all properties were measured in air under “standard” conditions (in equilibrium at 23°c, 50% relative humidity). note that, like other products of papermaking technology, nomex ® papers have somewhat different 
properties in the papermaking machine direction (md) compared to the cross direction (Xd). in some applications it may be necessary to orient the paper in the optimum direction to obtain its maximum potential performance.

copyright © 2010 duPont. the duPont oval logo, duPont™, the miracles of science™, and nomex® are trademarks or registered trademarks of e.i. du Pont de nemours and company or its affiliates. 
all rights reserved.  K-22150  rev. 1/10  Printed in the u.s.a.


