

# **DuPont<sup>™</sup> Nomex<sup>®</sup> Type 994-NPT** PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

# DuPont" Nomex° Type 994-NPT is a recent development from DuPont.

Type 994-NPT pressboard is available in three thicknesses, ranging from 1.0 to 2.0 mm. The small sheet size previously available for Type 994 (355 x 1500 mm [14 x 59 in.]) limited the applications where this product could be economically applied.

DuPont recently completed a new, patent-pending process that enables the production of larger sheets with similar properties to those produced with our original process, which was developed in the 1980s. For these three thicknesses of pressboard, the new sheet size will be 730 x 2200 mm (29 x 86.5 in.).

**Table I** shows a comparison of some of the mechanical properties for Type 994-NPT and Type 994. **Table II** compares electrical properties of Type 994-NPT and Type 994 in mineral oil. Material from the new process is expected to meet all specifications from the existing process.

Property	T994	T994-NPT	T994	T994-NPT	T994	T994-NPT	Test Method
Nominal Thickness (mm)	1.0	1.0	1.5	1.5	2.0	2.0	
Tensile Strength, MD (MPa) Tensile Strength, XD (MPa)	110 90	140 90	110 80	120 100	110 80	120 100	ASTM D828 ASTM D828
Elongation, MD (%) Elongation, XD (%)	21 20	15 15	16 15	13 14	16 15	12 13	ASTM D828 ASTM D828
Shear Strength (MPa)	130	130	120	120	110	110	ASTM D732
Compressibility (%)	1.7	1.2	1.4	1.2	1.2	1.1	ASTM D3394
Compression Set (%)	0.2	0.1	0.2	0.1	0.2	0.1	ASTM D3394

# Table I – Mechanical Properties in Air

MD = machine direction; XD = cross direction

Nomex.



# Table II - Electrical Properties in Mineral Oil

Property	T994	T994-NPT	T994	T994-NPT	Test Method
Nominal Thickness (mm)	1.0	1.0	2.0	2.0	
AC Rapid Rise	60	68	-	68	ASTM D149
(kV/mm) Full Wave Impulse (kV/mm)	95	105	-	110	ASTM D3426
Dielectric Constant	3.7	3.4	3.4	3.3	ASTM D150
@ 60 Hz, 23°C Dielectric Constant @ 60 Hz, 130°C	3.9	3.7	3.3	3.2	ASTM D150
Dissipation Factor	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01	ASTM D150
@ 60 Hz, 23°C Dissipation Factor @ 60 Hz, 130°C	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01	ASTM D150

ASTM D149, 50 mm electrodes rapid rise, corresponds with IEC 60243-1, subclause 9.1, except for electrode set-up of 50 mm.

# USA

DuPont Advanced Fibers Systems Customer Inquiry Center 5401 Jefferson Davis Highway Richmond, VA 23234 Tel: (800) 931-3456 Fax: (800) 787-7086 afscdt@usa.dupont.com

### CANADA

DuPont Canada, Inc. Advanced Fibers Systems P.O. Box 2200 Streetsville Postal Station Mississauga, Ontario, L5M 2H3 Canada Tel: (800) 387-2122 (905) 821-5193 Fax: (905) 821-5177 products@can.dupont.com

#### **EUROPE**

DuPont International Operations Sàrl P.O. Box 50 CH-1218 le Grand Saconnex Geneva, Switzerland Tel: +41-22-717-5111 Fax:+41-22-717-6218 info.nomex@che.dupont.com

#### SOUTH AMERICA

DuPont do Brasil S.A. Alameda Itapecuru, 506 BR-06454-080 Alphaville Barueri, São Paulo, Brasil Tel: +0800-17-17-15 +55 11 4166 8449 Fax: +55 11 7266 8904 produtos.brasil@bra.dupont.com

# JAPAN

DuPont Teijin Advanced Papers (Japan) Limited Sanno Park Tower 11-1, Nagata-cho 2-chome Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-6111 Japan Tel: +81-3-5521-2811 Fax: +81-3-5521-2825 hirokazu.tanaka@jpn.dupont.com

### ASIA PACIFIC

DuPont Teijin Advanced Papers (Asia) Limited 26/F, Tower 6, The Gateway, 9 Canton Rd. Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong Tel: +852-2734-5363 Fax: +852-2734-5486 nomexpaper@hkg.dupont.com

www.nomex.com

PRODUCT SAFETY INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.

This information corresponds to our current knowledge on the subject. It is offered solely to provide possible suggestions for your own experimentations. It is not intended, however, to substitute for any testing you may need to conduct to determine for yourself the suitability of our products for your particular purposes. This information may be subject to revision as new knowledge and experience becomes available. Since we cannot anticipate all variations in actual end-use conditions, DUPONT MAKES NO WARRANTIES AND ASSUMES NO LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH ANY USE OF THIS INFORMATION. Nothing in this publication is to be considered as a license to operate under or a recommendation to infringe any trademark or patent right.

PLEASE NOTE: The properties in this data sheet are preliminary average values and should not be used as specification limits. These data points only represent a small amount of material and will likely change with more data collection. Unless otherwise noted, all properties were measured in air under "standard" conditions (in equilibrium at 23°C, 50% relative humidity). Note that, like other products of papermaking technology, Nomex<sup>\*</sup> papers have somewhat different properties in the papermaking machine direction (MD) compared to the cross direction (XD). In some applications it may be necessary to orient the paper in the optimum direction to obtain its maximum potential performance.

Copyright © 2010 DuPont. The DuPont Oval Logo, DuPont", The miracles of science", and Nomex" are trademarks or registered trademarks of E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company or its affiliates. All rights reserved. K-22150 Rev. 1/10 Printed in the U.S.A.

